

No. 17-90020

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

—————
DIRECTV, LLC,
individually and as successor through merger to DIRECTV, Inc.,
Defendant/Petitioner.

v.

SEBASTIAN CORDOBA,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

—————
Petition for Permission to Appeal from an Order of the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

—————
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO
APPEAL PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV P. 23(f)**

Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
wpostman@uschamber.com

Ashley C. Parrish
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Merritt E. McAlister
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600
mmcalister@kslaw.com

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States

Dated: August 2, 2017

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, No. 17-90020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	5
A. The District Court’s Misapplication of <i>Spokeo</i> Invites Improper No-Injury Class Actions.....	7
B. The District Court’s Decision Impermissibly Shifts the Burden of Proof to the Defendant.	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
 563 U.S. 125 (2011) 9

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,
 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 5, 12

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
 445 U.S. 326 (1980) 6

Gen Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982) 3

Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 12

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litg.,
 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 13

Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.,
 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 6

Lindsey v. Normet,
 405 U.S. 56 (1972) 3, 5, 10

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 12

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 13

Palm Beach Golf Center-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.,
 81 F.3d 1245 (11th Cr. 2015) 8

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs.,
 P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 559 U.S. 393, 408 (2010) 6

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	7, 8, 10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5, 11, 13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	4
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200.....	9, 12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Other Authority	
Ezra Church <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Meaning of Spokeo, 365 Days and 430 Decisions Later</i> , LAW360 (May 15, 2017).....	8
